

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/29/2021 12:07 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100348-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

PHILIP EDWARD SIFFERMAN; et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHELAN COUNTY and its TREASURER DAVID
GRIFFITHS; STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT
OF REVENUE,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

ROBERT W. SEALBY
Chelan County Prosecuting Attorney

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

SUSAN E. HINKLE, WSBA #18276
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
PO Box 2596
Wenatchee WA 98807
(509) 667-6202

CAMERON G. COMFORT, WSBA #15188
Sr. Assistant Attorney General
DAVID M. HANKINS, WSBA #19194
Senior Counsel
Revenue and Finance Division
PO Box 40123
Olympia WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5515, OID No. 91027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	5
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
IV.	REASONS THE COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	9
	A. Sellers’ Express Federal Preemption Claim Is Without Merit	9
	B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Conflict With Federal Case Law Construing 25 U.S.C. § 1508.....	15
	C. The Court of Appeals Correctly Declined to Consider Sellers’ UDJA Claim.....	20
	D. Sellers’ Failure to Prove Their Refund Claims Is Not a Matter of Substantial Public Interest	23
	E. Sellers Do Not Present a Significant Constitutional Issue As This Court’s Authority Resolves Their Due Process Claim.....	26
	F. Sellers’ Class Action Claims Also Are Contrary to This Court’s Authority.....	28
V.	CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baldwin v. Moore</i> , 7 Wash. 173, 34 P. 461 (1893)	27, 28
<i>Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 183 Wn. App. 769, 334 P.3d 1182 (2014).....	24
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Rsrv. v. Thurston Cnty. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 724 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163, 109 S. Ct. 1698, 104 L. Ed. 2d 209 (1989)	9, 10
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251, 112 S. Ct. 683, 116 L. Ed. 2d 687 (1992).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Desert Water Agency v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 849 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67, 92 S. Ct. 1983, 32 L. Ed. 2d 556 (1972)	27
<i>Guy F. Atkinson Co. v. State</i> , 66 Wn.2d 570, 403 P.2d 880 (1965).....	20
<i>Hawkins v. Empres Healthcare Mgmt., LLC</i> , 193 Wn. App. 84, 371 P.3d 84 (2016).....	22
<i>Herpel v. Cnty. of Riverside</i> , 45 Cal. App. 5th 96, 258 Cal. Rptr. 3d 444 (2020)	11

<i>Lacey Nursing Ctr., Inc. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 128 Wn.2d 40, 905 P.2d 338 (1995).....	20, 21, 29
<i>Mahler v. Tremper</i> , 40 Wn.2d 405, 243 P.2d 627 (1952).....	18
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145, 93 S. Ct. 1267, 36 L. Ed. 2d 114 (1973).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Texas Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 342, 69 S. Ct. 561, 93 L. Ed. 721 (1949)	17
<i>PeaceHealth St. Joseph Med. Ctr. v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 196 Wn.2d 1, 468 P.3d 1056 (2020).....	13
<i>Peters v. Sjolholm</i> , 95 Wn.2d 871, 631 P.2d 937 (1981).....	27
<i>Pickerel Lake Outlet Ass’n v. Day Cnty.</i> , 953 N.W.2d 82 (2020)	11
<i>Seattle-King Cnty. Council of Camp Fire v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 105 Wn.2d 55, 711 P.2d 300 (1985).....	22
<i>Sifferman v. Chelan Cnty.</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 496 P.3d 329 (2021).....	passim
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 959 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Thurston Cnty. v. Tenino Stone Quarries</i> , 44 Wash. 351, 87 P. 634 (1906)	28
<i>Washington Bankers Ass’n v. State</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 495 P.3d 808 (2021).....	22

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136, 100 S. Ct. 2578, 65 L. Ed. 2d 665 (1980) 19

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 415 11, 13

25 U.S.C. § 465 14

25 U.S.C. § 5102 10

25 U.S.C. § 5108 passim

RCW 82.32 4, 6

RCW 82.32.170 28

RCW 82.32.180 passim

RCW 82.45.010(1) 24

RCW 82.45.010(3)(c) 23

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 162.017 2, 5, 14, 15
